

FILED
01-25-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2022AP001396-CR

IN THE MATTER OF THE FINDING OF CONTEMPT IN
STATE v. ARIELLE A. SIMMONS,

Attorney Thomas L. Potter

Appellant,

v.

Circuit Court for Milwaukee County, the Honorable Kori
Ashley, presiding,

Respondent.

Appeal From Order Finding Contempt Entered in the
Milwaukee County Circuit Court in Case 2021CM000754,
The Hon. Kori Ashley, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

John Chisholm
District Attorney
Milwaukee County

Julie Knyszek
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1118911
Attorneys for Appellant
Julie.Knyszek@da.wi.gov

District Attorney's Office
821 West State Street, Room 405
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485
(414) 278-4646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ISSUES PRESENTED2

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

ARGUMENT5

I. The underlying order excluding victims from the trial was erroneously rendered and Potter’s defiance of that order provided the only meaningful opportunity for review.5

a. Potter had no other means to preserve the victim exclusion issue for appeal.8

b. Potter had a duty under the Wisconsin Constitution and Wisconsin Statutes to protect the rights of victims..... 10

II. The order prohibiting victims from attending the trial without more specific reasons from defense violated the Wisconsin Constitution and Statutes..... 11

a. The order was erroneous because it was in direct violation of the Wisconsin Constitution..... 13

b. The order was erroneous because it was in direct violation of Wisconsin Statutes..... 15

III. The trial court did not have competency to issue the order prohibiting victims from attending the trial 18

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATION21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

	Page
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323, 60 S.Ct. 540, 84 L.Ed. 783 (1940)	7
<i>Ex parte Fisk</i> , 113 U.S. 713, 5 S. Ct. 724, 28 L. Ed. 1117 (1885)	19
<i>Farrell v. John Deere Co.</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 45, 443 N.W.2d 50 (Ct. App. 1989)	5
<i>Firsch v. Henrichs</i> , 2007 WI 102, 304 Wis. 2d 1, 736 N.W.2d 85	5
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rts. Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384,	18
<i>Griffin v. Reeve</i> , 141 Wis.2d 699, 416 N.W.2d 612 (1987)	5
<i>Howat v. State of Kansas</i> , 258 U.S. 181, 42 S. Ct. 277, 66 L. Ed. 550 (1922)	6
<i>Landwehr v. Landwehr</i> , 2006 WI 64, 291 Wis. 2d 49, 715 N.W.2d 180	5
<i>State ex rel. Lanning v. Lonsdale</i> , 48 Wis. 348, 4 N.W. 390 (1880)	5
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449, 95 S. Ct. 584, 42 L. Ed. 2d 574 (1975)7, 10	
<i>Phelps v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis., Inc.</i> , 2009 WI 74, 319 Wis. 2d 1, 768 N.W.2d 615	5
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 2006 WI 99, 294 Wis.2d 100, 718 N.W.2d 649	6, 18

State v. Green, 2022 WI 30, 401
 Wis. 2d 542, 973 N.W.2d 770..... 14

State v. Hershberger, 2014 WI App 86,
 356 Wis. 2d 220, 853 N.W.2d 586.....6

State v. Johnson, 2020 WI App 73,
 394 Wis. 2d 808, 951 N.W.2d 616..... 14

State v. Leitner, 2002 WI 77,
 253 Wis. 2d 449, 646 N.W.2d 341.....9

State v. Minniecheske,
 223 Wis. 2d 493, 590 N.W.2d 17 (Ct. App. 1998) 18

State ex rel. Olson v. Litscher, 2000 WI App 61,
 233 Wis. 2d 685, 608 N.W.2d 425.....9

State v. Payette, 2008 WI App 106,
 313 Wis.2d, 756 N.W.2d 423.....3, 12

State v. Shiffra,
 175 Wis.2d 600, 499 N.W.2d 719 (Ct. App. 1993) 14

State v. Stewart, 2013 WI App 86,
 349 Wis. 2d 385, 836 N.W.2d 456..... 14

United States v. Mendoza–Lopez,
 481 U.S. 828, 107 S.Ct. 2148, 95 L.Ed.2d 772 (1987)...6

United States v. Ryan,
 402 U.S. 530, 91 S. Ct. 1580, 29 L. Ed. 2d 85 (1971) 7, 8

WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED

Wis. Stat. Section § 785.015

Wis. Stat. § 785.01(1)(a) and (b).....5

Wis. Stat. § 785.025

Wis. Stat. § 785.03(2).....4

Wis. Stat. § 805.17(2);.....	5
Wis. Stat. §808.03(1).....	8
Wis. Stat. §808.03(2)(a),(b), and (c)	8
Wis. Stat. 808.03(2).....	9
Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.22(1)(b).....	2
Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.23(1)(b)4.....	2
Wis. Stat. 906.15	14, 16
Wis. Stat. § 906.15(2d).....	3, 12
Wis. Stat. § 906.15(3).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 906.15(3).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 940.19(1).....	2
Wis. Stat. § 947.01(1).....	2
Wis. Stat. §950.01	17
Wis. Stat. §950.04(b).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 950.07	16
Wis. Stat. §950.105	17
Wis. Const. art. I,§9m.....	10, 13
Wis. Const. art. I,§9m(2).....	10
Wis. Const. art. I, §9m(2)(e)	10
Wis. Const. art. 1, §9m(3)	13
Wis. Const. art. I, §9m(4)(a)	10

Wis. Const. art. 1, §9m (6) and (2)..... 15

SUPREME COURT RULES CITED

SCR 40.15 10, 11

SCHOLARLY ARTICLES

John R.B. Palmer, *Collateral Bar and Contempt: Challenging A Court Order After Disobeying It*, 88 Cornell L. Rev. 215, 219 (2002) 5

Douglas E. Beloof & Paul G. Cassell, *The Crime Victim's Right to Attend the Trial: The Reascendant National Consensus*, 9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 481, 503–04 (2005)..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2019 Senate Joint Resolution 2 14
